CITY OF TOMAHAWK COMMISSION ON

AGING
Tuesday, August 29, 2023 Senior Center
2:00pPm 113 S Tomahawk Ave

1.
COMMISSION
MEMBERS |?*
MIKE LOKA
CHAIRPERSON
3,

JEAN CRASS
KAREN STROMING | 4.
DOLLY JENKINS
PHYLLIS GOREKI
KATHY WOLFF

IVAN JENKINS

“WINTER,
SPRING,
SUMMER,
FALL... 7
TOMAHAWK
HAS IT ALL”

AGENDA
CALL TO ORDER

PUBLIC COMMENTS (During this item on the agenda the Commission listens to oral
comments from members of the public on non-agenda items. When speaking please
state your name and limit your time to five minutes.)

MINUTES
a. June 27,2024

CHECKS — Commission on Aging Checks 1212 to 1214 in the amount of $660.54

REPORTS
a. Report from Tomahawk Interfaith Volunteers (TAIV)
b. Director’s Report
c. Meal Report
d. Financial Report
i Review Commission on Aging Fund
ii. Budget vs. Actual

6. OTHER BUSINESS

a. Review Lease Agreement with Tomahawk Area Interfaith Volunteers
Farmer’s Market Fundraiser

2" Annual Car Show and Brat Fry Fundraiser — September 9*" 10:30am — 2pm
Octoberfest

Movie Matinee and Refreshments

® oo T

NEXT MEETING — October 31°, 2023 at 2:00 p.m.

ADJOURN

Any additions to this agenda will be added to the original posted at City Hall. Any person who has a qualifying
disability as defined by the Americans with Disabilities Act, that requires the meeting or materials at the meeting to be
in an accessible location or format must contact the Clerk-Treasurer at City Hall, 453-4040, at least three days prior to
the meeting so any necessary arrangements can be made to accommodate each request.

PLEASE TURN CELL PHONES ON SILENT DURING MEETINGS

Posted: August 22, 2023
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Commission on Aging
City of Tomahawk, Senior Center
113 S Tomahawk Av, Tomahawk, WI| 54487
June 27, 2023

Call to Order: Jean Crass called the Commission on Aging meeting to order at 2:02 p.m.

Members Present: Members present were Phyllis Goreki, Jean Crass, Dolly Jenkins, lvan Jenkins, and
Kathy Wolff. Absent were Mike Loka and Karen Stroming.

Staff members present were Clerk/Treasurer Amanda L. Bartz and Senior Center Director Patti Panfil.

Public comments: There were no public comments.

Minutes: Minutes from the September and March meetings will be presented at the next meeting.

Checks: DOLLY JENKINS MOVED to approve checks 1207 to 1211 in in the amount of $1952.20 and
CRASS seconded. The VOTE was unanimous.

Reports
a. Director’s Report — PANFIL stated that the bake sale and garage sale made $720.40 and was very

well attended. She also reported on the storage closet was fixed up, Tomahawk High School Senior
Class workday and weeded the front garden bed.

PANFIL stated that she continues to partner with TAIV and hand out stock boxes, approximately 29
handed out per month.

PANFIL stated that Lincoln County Heath Department is looking at expanding their service as there is
currently a wait list to be seen.

b. Meal Report — PANFIL reported that in May there were 107 on site meals served and 636 “meals on
wheels”.

c. Financial Report — Clerk reviewed the financial report with the Commission.

d. Tomahawk Area Interfaith Volunteers — Joan Litwitz, TAIV Director, reported that they have their
new van and are waiting for the “stickers” before they can start using it. She also reported that they
have taken up a fundraiser providing concessions during bingo at SARA Park, and it bring in
approximately $500 per event.

Litwitz stated that they are planning a Senior Picnic on Thursday, August 10™ at Veterans Memorial
Park. She stated that they are looking for feedback on the needs of the community.

Other Business
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a. Purchase of a New Grill - PANFIL stated that the center needs a new grill and requested the
purchase of a new grill. IVAN JENKINS agreed and requested the new grill have larger wheels so that
it is easier to move in the gravel parking area.

DOLLY JENKINS MOVED to purchase a new grill, not to exceed $400 and CRASS seconded. The VOTE
was unanimous.

b. Car Show — PANFIL stated that they are planning the Car Show for a Saturday in August. DOLLY
JENKINS asked if people bring a car even if you are not a part of the car club, PANFIL confirmed that
you could.

c. Parking Lot Garden — PANFIL stated that the garden along the building and parking lot has weeds
and she has concerns for poison ivy in the garden bed as well. Clerk BARTZ suggested put a “help
your neighbor” on WJJQ for volunteers to help weed the garden bed.

d. Ceiling Tiles — PANFIL stated that the ceiling tiles were changed out, it looks much better.

e. AED (Defibrillator) — PANFIL stated that she has been trying to reach out to the distributer and has
not got a call back. Clerk BARTZ will looking into replacement of the expired parts.

Next meeting: The next regular meeting of the Commission will be August 29", 2023.

Adjourn: DOLLY JENKINS MOVED to adjourn the Commission on Aging meeting and IVAN JENKINS
seconded. The VOTE was unanimous. The meeting was adjourned at 2:50 pm.
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Reprint Check Register - Full Report - ALL Page: 1

ACCT
TCB - COMMISSION ON AGING ALL Checks
Posted From: 3/22/2023 From Account:
Thru: Thru Account:
Check Nbr Check Date Payee Amount
1207 4/14/2023 PANFIL, PATTI
Computer refund from Best Buy
100-05-55401-310-000 SR CNTR - OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,229.97
Computer refund from Best Buy Best Buy
Total 1,229.97
1208 4/25/2023 CITY OF TOMAHAWK PETTY CASH
Bingo Prizes and Petty Cash
215-05-55401-390-000 COM ON AGE - OTHER SUPP/EXPENS 179.66
March Bingo Prizes
215-05-55401-390-000 COM ON AGE - OTHER SUPP/EXPENS 147.25
April Bingo Prizes
215-05-55401-390-000 COM ON AGE - OTHER SUPP/EXPENS 45.62
Valentines Day Celebrations
Total 372.53
1209 5/16/2023 WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
Bingo License
215-05-55401-340-000 COM ON AGE - OPP SUPPLIES 5.00
Bingo License 2023
Total 5.00
1210 5/16/2023 CITY OF TOMAHAWK PETTY CASH
Bingo Prizes
215-05-55401-390-000 COM ON AGE - OTHER SUPP/EXPENS 147.75
May Bingo Prizes
Total 147.75
1211 6/16/2023 City Of Tomahawk
Bingo Prizes
215-05-55401-340-000 COM ON AGE - OPP SUPPLIES 49.22
Bingo - Week of 05/17/2023 05/17/2023
215-05-55401-340-000 COM ON AGE - OPP SUPPLIES 49 .22
Bingo - Week of 05/25/2023 05/25/2023
215-05-55401-340-000 COM ON AGE - OPP SUPPLIES 49.43
Bingo - Week of 06/01/2023 06/01/2023
215-05-55401-340-000 COM ON AGE - OPP SUPPLIES 49.08
Bingo - Week of 06/07/2023 06/07/2023
Total 196.95

Grand Total 1,952.20



DIRECTOR’S REPORT:

City Wide Rummage, Bake and Brat Fry was a success. Grossed $720.40.

Improvements were made to Janitor’s closet. New ceiling, light fixture and covered up wall hole.
Tomahawk High School seniors made improvements to front gardens. They were not able to clear
garden area on parking lot side due to amount of work needed and time constraints.

Continue to partner with TAIV once a month for distribution of approximately 29 stock boxes.

Lincoln County Health Department foot care has resumed at the Senior Center. There is currently a wait

list.



Balance of Commission on Aging Account as of 12/31/22 7,808.58

Number Date Description of Transaction Cleared Debit (-) Credit (+) Balance
1/1/2023 Beginning Balance v 7,808.58
1202 1/4/2023 Panfil - Mileage v (155.61) 7,652.97
1203 1/12/2023 Bingo Prizes v (109.79) 7,543.18
1204 1/12/2023 Bingo Prizes v (58.81) 7,484.37
1205 1/24/2023 WJIQ - Home Sprot Travel Show v (225.00) 7,259.37
1/26/2023 Reimbursement for Check 1202 v 155.61 7,414.98
1/31/2023 Bank Interest Interest v 0.07 7,415.05
2/28/2023 Bank Interest Interest v 0.06 7,415.11
1206  3/7/2023 Bingo Prizes v (370.90) 7,044.21
3/31/2023 Bank Interest Interest v 0.06 7,044.27
1207 4/14/2023 Best Buy (computer) v (1,229.97) 5,814.30
1208 4/25/2023 Bingo Prizes v (372.53) 5,441.77
4/30/2023 Bank Interest Interest v 0.05 5,441.82
5/4/2023 v 275.80 5,717.62
1209 5/16/2023 WisDOA - Bingo Licnese (5.00) 5,712.62
1210 5/16/2023 Bingo Prizes v (147.75) 5,564.87
5/17/2023 Donation - Goreki Bingo License v 5.00 5,569.87
5/31/2023 Bank Interest Interest v 0.05 5,569.92
6/12/2023 Bake Sale, Brat Fry, Rumage Sale 720.40 6,290.32
1211 6/16/2023 Bingo Prizes (196.95) 6,093.37

(2,872.31) 1,157.10

Balance of Commission on Aging Account as of 06/16/2023 6,093.37



Budget Comparison - Detail Page: 1
SENIOR CENTER BUDGET ACCT
2022 2023
Actual Actual 2023 Budget % of
Account Number 05/31/2022 05/31/2023 Budget Status Budget
100-05-55401-111-000 SR CNTR - REGULAR WAGES 7,949.30 6,639.59 24,465.86 17,826.27 27.14
100-05-55401-111-001 SR CNTR - WAGES MAINT 0.00 0.00 1,503.22 1,503.22 0.00
100-05-55401-151-000 SR CNTR - SOCIAL SECURITY 606.99 505.97 1,986.63 1,480.66 25.47
100-05-55401-152-000 SR CNTR - RETIRE - EMPLOYR 468.05 403.14 1,379.89 976.75 29.22
SENIOR CENTER - PERSONNEL 9,024.34 7,548.70 29,335.60 21,786.90 25.73
100-05-55401-220-000 SR CNTR - UTILITIES 3,336.07 1,223.38 6,500.00 5,276.62 18.82
100-05-55401-240-000 SR CNTR - REPAIR/MAINT SVC 300.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 0.00
100-05-55401-290-000 SR CNTR - OTHR CONTRACTD SVC 0.00 548.00 75.00 -473.00 730.67
100-05-55401-310-000 SR CNTR - OFFICE SUPPLIES 0.00 1,229.97 100.00 -1,129.97 1,229.97
100-05-55401-330-000 SR CNTR - TRAVEL EXPENSES 51.76 290.70 300.00 9.30 96.90
100-05-55401-340-000 SR CNTR - OPERATING SUPPLIES 100.00 198.04 450.00 251.96 44.01
100-05-55401-350-000 SR CNTR - REPAIR/MAINT SUPP 339.10 62.43 350.00 287.57 17.84
100-05-55401-390-000 SR CNTR - OTHR SUPP/EXPNS 556.83 550.67 0.00 -550.67 0.00
SENIOR CENTER - OPERATING 4,683.76 4,103.19 8,275.00 4,171.81 49.59
240-05-55401-820-000  SENIOR CENTER - CAPITAL IMPROV 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
SENIOR CENTER - CAPITAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Expenses 13,708.10 11,651.89 37,610.60 25,958.71 30.98
Net Totals -13,708.10 -11,651.89 -37,610.60 -25,958.71 30.98



LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF TOMAHAWK
AND
TOMAHAWK AREA INTERFAITH VOLUNTEERS

This Lease Agreement (“Agreement”) is made as of this 1** day of January, 2021 by and between the City
of Tomahawk, a Wisconsin municipal corporation (“City”) and Tomahawk Area Interfaith Volunteers, a
non-profit Wisconsin corporation (“Lessee”).

WHEREAS, the City owns certain property and improvement located at 113 S Tomahawk Avenue,
Tomahawk, WI known as the Tomahawk Senior Center; and

WHEREAS, The City desires to lease a portion of premises to Lessee in the manner upon the terms,
conditions, obligations and understandings set forth below; and

WHEREAS, the Lessee wishes to lease from the Commission on Aging, upon such terms and conditions as
are found herein; and

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Tomahawk has found that it is in the best interest of the
City and in the furtherance of the health, welfare and safety of the community and its residents and
guests to maintain this Tomahawk Senior Center property as proposed by the agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the fulfillment of the obligations of the parties hereinafter set

forth and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, it is
mutually agreed and promised, by and between the City and Lessee as follows:

LEASE PROVISIONS

Section 1. Definitions

1.01 City means the City of Tomahawk, a Wisconsin municipal corporation whose principal place of
business is 23 N 2" Street, Tomahawk, WI| 54487

1.02 Lease Term means 3 years, commencing on January 1, 2021.
1.03 Leased Property means the Tomahawk Senior Center.

1.04 Lessee means Tomahawk Area Interfaith Volunteer (TAIV), a Wisconsin non-profit corporation
whose principal place of business is 113A S Tomahawk Avenue, Tomahawk, WI.

1.05 Major capital improvements means improvements costing more than $5,000 per occurrence.
1.06 Minor capital improvements means improvements costing no more than $5,000 per occurrence.
1.07 Parking lot means such parking lot located adjacent to the Senior Center.
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1.08 Rent means $50.00 per month in 2021, $75.00 per month in 2022 and $100.00 per month in 2023.

1.09 Recreational activity means an indoor activity undertaken for the purpose of exercise, relaxation, or
pleasure, including, practice or instruction of any such activity.

1.10 Senior Center means the Tomahawk Senior Center located at 113 S Tomahawk Avenue, Tomahawk,
WI 54487

Section 2. Term of Lease

2.01 The initial term of this Lease shall be for three (3) years, commencing on the date of this Agreement
and ending on December 31, 2023. Thereafter, the Agreement shall automatically renew in three
(3) year periods upon mutually agreement by both parties. Intent to terminate the Lease shall be
given in writing at least three (3) months in advance of the upcoming renewal date.

Section 3. Use of Property and Buildings.

3.01 The Lessee has the authority to use the Tomahawk Senior Center for the purposes of operating
Tomahawk Area Interfaith Volunteers.

3.02 The Lessee’s use shall be in a manner consistent with this Agreement, City and State laws,
ordinances and regulations, and all other City policies, written or by custom. If the Lessee seeks to
use the Senior Center for anything other than the standard operation of a Senior Center, such shall
only be done upon the prior written consent of the Commission on Aging.

3.03 Lessee shall not permit alcohol beverages to be consumed on the Leased Premises without proper
license therefor being issues by the City.

Section 4. Maintenance

4.01 The Lessee shall make no exterior alterations, additions, repairs, permanent decorations,
restoration or other improvement or modification of whatsoever kind or nature except as approved
in writing by the Commission on Aging.

4.02 Exterior alterations shall include, but are not limited to, each and every act which significantly
changes the physical appearance or nature of the land, building, structures or improvements
thereon, such as, but not limited to, any modification to the size and shape of a structure or
building and/or construction of a new structure as a building.

4.03 Lessee may only make interior alterations to the site after receiving prior permission for the
Commission on Aging. Examples of interior alterations include, but are not limited to, items such as
decor or other alterations that will enhance the permitted use of the property as stated in 4.04.

4.04 Any such construction or modification by Lessee permitted by the Commission on Aging, shall be
solely in furtherance of the use of the Senior Center for the purpose of this Agreement. All
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alterations or modifications built by Lessee will be subject to City’s site plan review process and
building permit process.

Section 5. Lessee’s Responsibilities
5.01 Lessee shall set its own schedules. For information purposes, the Lessee shall provide a list of
scheduled activities at the Senior Center to the Commission on Aging at their regularly scheduled

meetings.

5.02 Lessee shall not store any materials or equipment outside the Senior Center without written
approval from the Commission on Aging.

5.03 Lessee shall not, directly or indirectly, create or allow to remain, and will promptly discharge at its
expense any lien, encumbrance, execution, attachment, or claim upon the Leased Property.

5.04 Lessee shall be solely responsible and timely pay any and all monthly and periodic expenses
necessary or desired for the operation of TAIV.

Section 6. City’s Responsibility

6.01 City shall be responsible for maintaining the Leased Premises including but not limited to grass
cutting, weed control and snow removal.

6.02 The City shall be responsible for all utility costs attributed to the Senior Center.

6.03 The City shall provide janitorial services and supplies to the Senior Center.

6.04 The City shall provide garage space for TAIV vehicles, (1) van and (1) 12 passenger bus.
Section 7. Insurance.

7.01 The Lessee shall provide proof of such adequate coverage to the City and the City shall be named
as an additional thereon for all liability policies.

7.02 In addition, the Lessee shall obtain, pay for and at all times maintain the following coverage:

Worker’s Compensation covering the full statutory liability of the Lessee and City arising from
and/or pertaining to Lessee’s development and operation of TAIV.

General Liability Coverage against all peril including personal injury and contractual with limits

consistent with those required by the City. Those amounts are subject to revision from time to
time as the City may request or require.
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7.03 City shall maintain its own liability insurance policy for all interior and exterior surfaces, including
land, parking lots, walkways, and storage areas, which shall cover acts of its officials, employees,
agents and invitees.

Section 8. Financial Gain

8.01 The Lessee may undertake reasonable and project related financial gain activities from time to time
at the Senior Center.

8.02 Such financial gain activities for the benefit of the Senior Center shall include, but not limited to,
free will donations to the Senior Center, garage sales, brat fries and rental payments shall be that
of the City’s and shall be paid to the City.

8.03 Lessee may also undertake reasonable and project related financial gain activities from time to
time at the Senior Center for the benefit of TAIV shall include, but not limited to, free will
donations to the TAIV, brat fries and other fundraisers shall be that of TAIV’s and shall be paid to
TAIV.

Section 9. Compliance with Laws.

9.01 The Lessee shall at all times, fully comply with and obey each and every applicable rule, regulation,
law, ordinance, statute and order or any government.

Section 10. Miscellaneous.

10.01 This Agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective successors in
interest.

10.02 This Agreement shall be constructed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of
Wisconsin.

10.03 This Agreement shall not be assigned nor conveyed, or any of Lessee’s obligations transferred by
Lessee to any person without prior written approval from the City.

Tomahawk Area Interfaith Volunteers City of Tomahawk

By: By:

Karen Johnson, President of the Board Steven E. Taskay, Mayor

By: By:

Ann Jelinek, Secretary Amanda L. Bartz, Clerk-Treasurer
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